through natural offsets, as certain revenue streams as well
as assets and liabilities are denominated in the same foreign
currencies. However, this alignment does not fully eliminate
foreign exchange risk.

9.3.2	Interest Rate Risk
The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure
to this risk arises primarily from long-term debt obligations
with floating interest rates. Currently, the Group’s exposure to
floating interest rates is limited, as the majority of its borrow-
ings are contracted at fixed rates. The Group has not entered
into any  interest rate hedging instruments, such as interest
rate swaps, as the exposure is not considered material at this
stage.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed on financial instru-
ments with floating interest rates to estimate the potential
impact on profit or loss from a reasonably possible change in
market interest rates, assuming all other variables remain
constant.

The table reflects the companies with floating interest rate
and their sensitivity to a possible change in interest rate with
all other variables held constant.

Company Loan Rate Rate 31-12-
2024

31-12-
2023

In Nu
million

In Nu
million

Drukair USD 2%+ 6 months
LIBOR Rate 608.46 710.66

DHI Pte
Limited SGD 1.5% + 3

months SORA 708.52 708.52

Increase/ (Decrease) in rate-
 +5% +5% +3.18 +4.1
 -5% -5% -3.18 -4.1

9.3.3	Price Risk
The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market pric-
es (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency
movement). This risk may arise from factors specific to an
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or from broader
market dynamics affecting similar instruments.

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from invest-
ments in equity securities that are classified and measured
at  fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).
These investments are publicly traded and listed on stock
exchanges in the respective countries of incorporation, and
their fair values are determined by reference to quoted mar-
ket prices at the reporting date.

The Group monitors its equity portfolio regularly and reviews
market trends as part of its risk management process. How-
ever, no hedging instruments are currently used to manage
equity price fluctuations.

9.3.3.1 Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarizes the estimated impact of a 5%
increase/decreases in the prices of respective securities on
company’s equity and total other comprehensive income for
the reporting period, assuming all other variables remain con-
stant:

Impact on total Other
Comprehensive 2024 2023

Increase by 5%  475.16 415.37

Decrease by 5%  (475.16) (415.37)

The Group manages the equity price risk through diversifica-
tion. The performance report of equity portfolio are submit-
ted to the Group’s senior management and investment com-
mittee on a regular basis. The Board of Directors reviews and
approves all equity investment decisions.

 78 | Audit Report and Financial Statements

10.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT AND FAIR VALUE DIS-
CLOSURES

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. The fair value
measurement is based on the presumption that the transac-

[…]

Natural Resources Development Corporation Ltd. 600.00 600.00

ix. Corporate guarantee fee receivable 5.99  6.15

Bhutan Power Corporation Ltd. 1.47  1.63

Dungsam Cement Corporation Ltd.  0.19

Construction Development Corporation Ltd. 3.00  4.11

Others 1.53  0.22

Advances taken for CSR

Transactions with Associates -

Dividend income- Bhutan Ferro Alloys Ltd.   38.59   135.08

Outstanding Balances with Associates -

Advances given on behalf (net) -   -

Transactions with Joint Ventures

Equity contribution in cash 14.00

Azista Bhutan Healthcare Limited 14.00

Transactions with Other Portfolios -

Dividend income 198.12 87.59

Insurance of vehicles 0.29 0.13

Medical insurance - -

Transactions with SoEs -

Media and publication expenses – Kuensel 0.73 0.86

Media and publication expenses – BBS 0.47 0.78

Postage charges - Bhutan Post 0.19 0.08

DHI Annual Report 2024 | 129

47. RESTATED FINANCIAL IMPACT DISCLOSURES – PARENT

The restatement has been made retrospectively in accordance with BAS 8, and the impact on key line items is as follows:

47.1.   Impact of Restatement on the Statement of Financial Position (Standalone - DHI):

Particulars As previously
reported Adjustment As restated Remarks

Investments 64,270.34 858.98 65,129.32

Correction for land transfer from CDCL (Nu. -24.10 m)
Correction for ATS transferred from MHPA in 2023 in
BPC Nu. (+950 m)
Adjustment of investment value of DHI Pte Ltd (Nu.
-67.37 m)

Share Capital 49,791.17 926.34 50,717.51

Reduction in share capital for land transfer from CDCL
(Nu. -24.10 m)
Increase in share capital due to transfer of ATS from
MHPA (Nu. +950 m)

Retained Earnings 5,557.13 104.10 5,661.22
The effect of tax reclassification adjustments on Other
Comprehensive Income (OCI) and rectification fair value
gain recognized for DHI Pte Ltd

OCI 3,262.84 (171.46) 3,091.38 Reclassification of tax related to OCI items from tax
expenses to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Long term Borrow-
ings 1,354.35 (2.41) 1,351.94 Reclassification of advance from long term to other

payables

Trade and other
payables 483.77 2.41 486.18

47.2.   Impact of Restatement on the Income Statement (Standalone - DHI):

Particulars As previously
reported Adjustment As restated Remarks

Other Income 558.50 (60.78) 497.72 Correction of an error in fair value recognition.

Other Cost 113.16 6.57 118.55 Reclassification of expense

Income Tax 3,243.05 (171.46) 3,071.59 Reclassification of tax related to OCI items from tax
expenses to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Tax on OCI item 0 171.46 3,091.38 Reclassification of tax related to OCI items from tax
expenses to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

 130 | Audit Report and Financial Statements

RATIO ANALYSIS

APPENDIX - II

DRUK HOLDING & INVESTMENTS

RATIO ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

DHI standalone Ratio Analysis for the year ended 31 December 2024

Ratios Basis 2024 2023

Earnings per share (Profit After Tax/No. of Shares Issued) 11.56 14.04

Net Profit Ratio (%) (Net Profit/Turnover*100) 67.60% 67.94%

Return on Assets (%) (Net Profit/Total Assets*100) 7.62% 8.91%